equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain
constant.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates arises from its short term deposit
accounts.  The Group regularly reviews the deposit interest rates available from a number of financial
institutions for a range of maturity dates.  Available cash and cash equivalents are placed on deposit
for varying periods of less than three months, depending on the Group’s cash requirements and
market conditions.

Details of risk on the Group’s loans and receivables to investee companies are set out on page 51.

Details of short term deposits are contained in note 6 to the financial statements.

Cash flow sensitivity for short term deposits

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date, based on the short term deposits
held at that date, would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2006.

GROUP PROFIT OR LOSS GROUP PROFIT OR LOSS
100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE
€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

31 March 2008

Short term deposits 159 (159) 117 (117)

31 December 2006
Short term deposits 29 (29)

p a g e 5 3

TVC Holdings plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Available-for-sale investments

The available-for-sale investments represent investments held by the Group and the Company in fixed

rate Euro government bonds with a maturity date in April 2010.  The valuation of the bonds depends

upon movements in market bond yields.  The yield-to-maturity on the bonds at the reporting date was

3.49%.  The Group and Company does not hedge the price risk associated with the bonds but it is

considered as part of the management of credit risk in making decisions on how to invest surplus cash.